1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
B
Date: 8/1/2012 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\DualPDAmp1.SchDoc Drawn By:
1C
2C
3C
4C
5C
6C
7C
8C
9C
10C
11C
12C
13C
14C
15C
16C
P3C
DIN48
1B
2B
3B
4B
5B
6B
7B
8B
9B
10B
11B
12B
13B
14B
15B
16B
P3B
DIN48
1A
2A
3A
4A
5A
6A
7A
8A
9A
10A
11A
12A
13A
14A
15A
16A
P3A
DIN48
1C
2C
3C
4C
5C
6C
7C
8C
9C
10C
11C
12C
13C
14C
15C
16C
P1C
DIN48
1B
2B
3B
4B
5B
6B
7B
8B
9B
10B
11B
12B
13B
14B
15B
16B
P1B
DIN48
1A
2A
3A
4A
5A
6A
7A
8A
9A
10A
11A
12A
13A
14A
15A
16A
P1A
DIN48
D0
D2
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9
S10
S11
S12
S13
S14
S15
S16
S24
S25
S26
S27
S28
S29
S30
S31
S32
S33
S34
S35
D1200543 1
Dual DC Photodiode Amplifier
Daniel Hoak
1 2
   The board to board spacing is 3.200".
   The actual board width is 3.160".
   The board height is 4.500".
   The cut-out for the DIN connector starts 1.700" back.
   The cut-out is 0.147" deep.
   The board is placed a 0.000" behind the front panel.
J2
BNC
J4
BNC
V1
V2
V3
V4
V5
V6
V7
V8
V1
V2
V3
V4
V5
V6
V7
V8
PDIn
D0
PDOut
PDMon
D1
Repeat(Amp,1,1)
DualPDAmp2.SchDoc
PDInput1
PDInput2
PDOut1
PDMon1
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
P15
N15
GND
P15
N15
1
2
3
4
P2
±15V, +5V
P15
GND
N15
J6
SMA
J8
SMA
GND
GND
VCC
J1
TNC
J3
TNC
GND
S17
S36
S18
S37
D3
D1
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9
S10
S11
S12
S13
S14
S15
S16
S17
S18
S24
S25
S26
S27
S28
S29
S30
S31
S32
S33
S34
S35
S36
S37
VCC
PDMon2
PDInput1
PDMon1
PDInput2
PDMon2
PDOut1
PDOut1
PDOut2
PDOut2
PDOut2
D0
D1
D2
D3
VCC
VIN2
GND4
VOUT 6
U1 LT1021-10
GND
P15
Vref
P15
   Vref is -10V.
GND
100n
C3
100n
C1
N15GND
100n
C2
2
3
1A
8
4
U2A
OP284E PDIn
D0
PDOut
PDMon
D1
Repeat(Amp,2,2)
DualPDAmp2.SchDoc
5
6
7B
8
4
U2B
OP284E
10.0K
R1
10.0K
R2
1n
C5
GND
20u
C4
   For a standalone board, the power supplies
   are provided through the 4-pin power
   connector on the rear of the board.
PN1
Connector plug
J5
SMA
GND
PDInput1
J7
SMA
GND
PDInput2
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
B
Date: 8/1/2012 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\DualPDAmp2.SchDoc Drawn By:
PDMon
PDIn
PDOut
P15
2
3
1A
8
4
U5A
OP284E
10.0K
R16
20.0K
R19
5
6
7B
8
4
U5B
OP284E
N15
330p
C10
1n
C14
10.0K
R4
NL
R7
Vref GND
3.16K
R10
12V
D1
GND
P15
N15
GND
100n
C6
GND
100n
C7
GND
100n
C15
GND
100n
C16
200
R21
1.00K
R3
20.0
R20
GND
D0
VCC
4.70K
R12
4.70K
R18
VCC
S1
GND
S2
GND
5
6
2
3
1
7
48
U3
OP97FS
1
2 3
V
-
5
G
N
D
6
V
+
16
4
Logic 0
U4A MAX333A
10
9 8
7
Logic 0
U4B MAX333A
11
12 13
14
Logic 0
U4C MAX333A
1n
C8
1.00K
R8
27p
C9
31.6K
R9
100p
C11
10.0K
R11
D0
D1
   Connections for external gain setting.
   Gray code rotary switch:
   Digi-Key GH7411-ND
   Dip switches need to be off
   for adusting the gain by
   rotary switch or remote.
20
19 18
17
Logic 0
U4D MAX333A
GND
GND
GND GND
D1200543 1
Dual DC Photodiode Amplifier
Daniel Hoak
2 2
D1
D1
D1
D0
100n
C13
100n
C12
GND
D3
D2
P15
N15
NL
R5
10.0K
R6
20.0K
R13
NL
R17
Vref GND
NL
R14
10.0K
R15
1 2
4 3
SW1
SW DIP-2
GND
D
1
D
0
  Gain  D1 D0
   0dB  -  -
  10dB  -  x
  20dB  x  x
  30dB  x  -